tariffs and removing other trade constraints (GAIT, 1991).
This will mean that trade measures such as those which are
currently applied will be largely scaled down or possibly
partially phased out It is estimated by Roningen and Dixit
(1989) that the world price of wheat will increase with
approximately 38% if markets are fully liberalised. Any
measure of trade liberalisation that increases the world price
of wheat, associated with a decline in the exchange rate will
improve the competitive position of South African wheat
producers. It is assumed in this study that the recent trade
liberaliz.ations has not yet influenced world prices of wheat.

Various scenarios with regard to the competitiveness of
South African wheat producers at various centres (Gauteng,
Cape Town and Durban) are analyzed in tenns of an
exchange rate decline and an international price increase.

Scenan·o1

International trade liberalisation does not occur, but the
RSA exchange rate declines with 10%. The effect of the
decline in the exchange rate on domestic conditions is
reflected in a 4, 18% increase in the domestic producer price
of wheat and with an increase of 4,08% in transport costs,

Change in exchange rate
-10% -20% -30% -40%
+4,29 +8,59 +12,89 +17,16
+4,57 +9,14 +13,71 +18,28
+4,06 +8,12 + 12,18 +16,24
+3,59 +7,18 +10,77 +14,36
+3,76 +7,52 +11,28 +15,04
+4,36 +8,72 +13,08 +17,44
+3,56 +7,12 +10,68 +14,24
+4,70 +9,40 +14,10 +18,80
+4.75 +9.50 +14,25 +19.00
+4,18 +8.35 +12,55 +13.67

251

Scenario 2

A large portion of the price distorting effects at the
international level are eliminated. Tariffication is also
introduced to all agricultural produce. In terms of the
GAIT, some supportive measures have been excluded from
adjustment with the result that the full 38% price increase
as referred to earlier is not realised. An increase of 15,2%
(i.e. 40 % of38%) in the world price of wheat has therefore
been accepted as more realistic. Exchange rates are kept
constant at current levels.

Scenario3

The world price of wheat increases with 15,2% and the
South African exchange rate declines with 10%. Hence this

[…]

tariffs and removing other trade constraints (GAIT, 1991).
This will mean that trade measures such as those which are
currently applied will be largely scaled down or possibly
partially phased out It is estimated by Roningen and Dixit
(1989) that the world price of wheat will increase with
approximately 38% if markets are fully liberalised. Any
measure of trade liberalisation that increases the world price
of wheat, associated with a decline in the exchange rate will
improve the competitive position of South African wheat
producers. It is assumed in this study that the recent trade
liberaliz.ations has not yet influenced world prices of wheat.

Various scenarios with regard to the competitiveness of
South African wheat producers at various centres (Gauteng,
Cape Town and Durban) are analyzed in tenns of an
exchange rate decline and an international price increase.

Scenan·o1

International trade liberalisation does not occur, but the
RSA exchange rate declines with 10%. The effect of the
decline in the exchange rate on domestic conditions is
reflected in a 4, 18% increase in the domestic producer price
of wheat and with an increase of 4,08% in transport costs,

Change in exchange rate
-10% -20% -30% -40%
+4,29 +8,59 +12,89 +17,16
+4,57 +9,14 +13,71 +18,28
+4,06 +8,12 + 12,18 +16,24
+3,59 +7,18 +10,77 +14,36
+3,76 +7,52 +11,28 +15,04
+4,36 +8,72 +13,08 +17,44
+3,56 +7,12 +10,68 +14,24
+4,70 +9,40 +14,10 +18,80
+4.75 +9.50 +14,25 +19.00
+4,18 +8.35 +12,55 +13.67

251

Scenario 2

A large portion of the price distorting effects at the
international level are eliminated. Tariffication is also
introduced to all agricultural produce. In terms of the
GAIT, some supportive measures have been excluded from
adjustment with the result that the full 38% price increase
as referred to earlier is not realised. An increase of 15,2%
(i.e. 40 % of38%) in the world price of wheat has therefore
been accepted as more realistic. Exchange rates are kept
constant at current levels.

Scenario3

The world price of wheat increases with 15,2% and the
South African exchange rate declines with 10%. Hence this